
March 1, 2010

Florida Elections Commission
107 W. Gaines Street
Collins Building, Suite 224
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 1050

RE: Representative Ron Saunders (District 120 �– Key West)

To Whom It May Concern:

By means of this letter, and the attached confidential complaint form, I hereby file a complaint
against Representative Ron Saunders, representing House District 120. I believe Representative
Saunders has, on numerous occasions, violated campaign finance laws. Representative Saunders
was a candidate during the 2008 election cycle for State of Florida, House of Representatives
District 120. Based upon the following summary, and the exhibits attached, I believe Ron
Saunders has violated Florida�’s election laws. Mr. Saunders was elected to the House of
Representatives in 2006 and has subsequently been reelected.

The Florida Elections Commission has jurisdiction over these matters and Representative
Saunders pursuant to Florida Statutes, Section 106.25. In particular, the following facts will
demonstrate numerous violations of Florida Statutes Chapters 104 and 106. Each numbered
allegation includes the specific violation of Florida Statutes.

1. Mr. Saunders violated section 106.11 Florida Statutes, by utilizing a campaign debit
card connected to his 2008 campaign account without providing the names of
authorized users to the Division of Elections.

2. On May 19, 2008, Mr. Saunders made an expenditure from his campaign account to
the Florida Democratic Party. The May 19, 2008 expenditure in the amount of
$175.00 is listed on his campaign treasurer report as �“donation.�” Section 104.071,
Florida Statutes, prohibits candidates from contributing from campaign funds in
furtherance of the candidacy of another candidate. The only permissible
contributions or donation from campaign funds to a political party is when the
candidate is disposing of surplus funds as described in Section 106.141, Florida
Statues. Mr. Saunders�’ campaign was not disposing of surplus funds as provided in
section 106.141 Florida Statutes.
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3. Mr. Saunders also made two other expenditures from campaign funds that are
prohibited by Subsection 106.08(5)(c), Florida Statutes. On March 3, 2008, Mr.
Saunders made a $50 �“contribution�” to �“Rotary.�” On May 15, 2008, Mr. Saunders
made a $149 �“donation" to the Community Foundation of the Florida Keys, which is a
Section 501(c)(3) charitable organization. Section 106.08(5)(c) of the Florida Statutes,
prohibits the making of such donations unless the candidate is purchasing tickets for
an event or purchasing an advertisement. There is no indication that this was the case
with respect to these expenditures. Additionally, candidates may give, pursuant to
Section 106.141 of Florida Statutes, surplus funds to charitable organizations after a
candidate becomes unopposed or is elected. On March 3, 2008 and May 15, 2008
Representative Saunders was still opposed in his race.

4. During the 2008 campaign, Mr. Saunders had a Republican opponent, Ernie
Hernandez. Mr. Hernandez withdrew his candidacy by filling a letter with the Division
of Elections on September 15, 2008. As of September 15, 2008, Mr. Saunders became
an unopposed candidate, as there were no other qualified candidates for House
District 120. Section 106.08(3)(a) of the Florida Statutes clearly provides that any
contribution received by a candidate after the date he or she becomes unopposed
must be returned to the contributor and may not be used or expended by the
candidate. Even though Mr. Saunders became unopposed as of September 15, 2008,
he accepted 44 campaign contributions after such date and did not issue refunds for
these contributions.

5. Section 106.12 Florida Statutes, allows candidates to withdraw petty cash from their
campaign accounts in specific amounts. After the close of qualifying, House
candidates may withdraw up to $100 per week. Qualifying closed at noon on June 12,
2008. Mr. Saunders�’ campaign treasurer reports indicate a $100 petty cash
withdrawal on Monday, July 21, 2008, and again the very next day on Tuesday, July
22, 2008, in violation of Section 106.12.

6. Mr. Saunders further violated Section 106.12, Florida Statutes, when he withdrew
petty cash in the amount of $100 on September 19, 2008. Section 106.12 Florida
Statutes, allows petty cash to be withdrawn only if a candidate has opposition. As
discussed in Paragraph 4 above, Mr. Saunders became unopposed on September 15,
2008.

7. Section 106.11, Florida Statutes, provides criteria for the disposition of campaign
funds after a candidate becomes unopposed. A candidate may purchase thank you
advertisements, pay for items that were obligated before he became unopposed and
pay for expenditures necessary to close down the campaign. A review of Mr.
Saunders�’ campaign treasurer report for expenses incurred after September 15, 2008,
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the date he became unopposed, reveals many expenditures that do not fall within
these categories. Specifically, a review of the expenditures for airline tickets, Rental
cars in Tallahassee, food and fuel costs should be examined.

8. Section 106.1405, Florida Statutes, prohibits a candidate or his family from utilizing
campaign funds to defray normal living expenses. During the 2008 Legislative
Session, Mr. Saunders was in Tallahassee from March 6, 2008 until May 2, 2008. The
House of Representatives Rules prohibit a Representative from soliciting or accepting
campaign funds during a Regular of Special Session. A review of Mr. Saunders�’
campaign report, however, reveals expenditures made in Tallahassee from his
campaign account. Since Mr. Saunders�’ district is hundreds of miles to the south of
Tallahassee, a reasonable person is left to ask just he was doing related to his
campaign while in Tallahassee if he is unable to solicit or accept campaign
contributions during Session. He certainly wasn�’t campaigning for votes. Mr.
Saunders�’ campaign treasurer report shows many expenses for meals, fuel, rental
cars, etc paid for with campaign funds during this period. For your convenience, the
dates of the Sessions follow:

Enclosed with this complaint are copies of documents referenced above, together with additional
documents which illustrate that the actions of Representative Saunders are not isolated to these
instances. I believe a complete review of Representative Saunders�’ campaign reports is in order
and would confirm a systematic disregard for the campaign finance laws of this State.

If you need anything further or have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED

James K. Barnes
Tel: 305 776 0621

8350 NW 15th Court ~ Coral Springs ~ Florida ~ 33071 ~ T: 305-776-0621 ~ E: JakeBarnessells@Yahoo.com 


































